ORDINANCE NO. 176300-

An ordinance adding Section 61.10 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code and amending Sections 5.502 and 22.356 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code to add Bureau of Engineering fees, modify the use of funds under the control of the City Engineer and expand the items for which fees may be collected for the purchase of public records within the Department of Public Works.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 61.10 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is added to read:

SEC. 61.10 ENGINEERING PROCESS FEES.

A fee of \$24.00 for each building, plumbing, grading, combined buildingmechanical or sign building permit requiring review and sign off(s) by the Bureau of Engineering shall be collected, except that no fee shall be collected if the underlying permit fee is not required. This fee is determined and adopted in the same manner as provided in Section 12.37.I.1 for establishing fees.

- Sec. 2. Subsection (h) of Section 5.502 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read:
- (h) The City Engineer is authorized to add special projects or special purposes for the use of the money in the Fund.
- Sec. 3. Section 22.356 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code is amended to read:

Sec. 22.356. Public May Purchase Records and Brochures.

The Board of Public Works, upon payment of the fee authorized and required therefore in Section 22.357 of this article, shall furnish to a member of the public, to a representative of a department of the City having control over its own special funds, or of another governmental agency, when acting in his official capacity, microfilm copies of any public maps, plan or record printed copies of standard plans, standard specifications, standard practice instructions, and the City's Bench Mark Index; copies of plans, maps, profiles, charts and specifications reproduced by the following processes: blueprint, negative, brownline, blueline, photostat, electrostat, ozalid, mimeograph, facsimile, cassette diskettes, audio tapes, computerized digital tapes, and any other electronic recordings. If authorized by the Board of Public Works, the Department may also charge a fee for the distribution of specialized guides or

handbooks prepared by the Department. The fees and charges herein shall be determined and adopted in the same manner as provided in Section 12.37-I,1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code for establishing fees.

Sec. 4. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located in the Main Street lobby to the City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the ground level at the Los Angeles Street entrance to the Los Angeles Police Department; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting ofNOV 16 2004	
	FRANK T. MARTINEZ, City Clerk
	By Marin Laboratory Deputy
NOV 1 8 2004	
Approved as to Form and Legality	Mayor
ROCKARD J. DELGADILLO, City Attori	ney
KEITH W. PRITSKER Deputy City Attorney	
Date Oct. 19, 2004	<u> </u>
File No. 04-0600 - 5 24	·
105266	

DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

I, MARIA C. RICO, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Ordinance No. 176300 - Adding 61.10 of the L.A.M.C. and amending 5.502 & 22.356 of the L.A.A.C. to add Bureau of Engineering fees, modify the use of funds under the control of City Engineer & expand the items for which fees may be collected for which fees may be collected for the purchase of public records within the Department of Public Works - a copy of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on November 16, 2004, and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on November 22, 2004, I posted a true copy of said ordinance at each of three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows: 1) One copy on the bulletin board at the Main Street entrance to Los Angeles City Hall; 2) 568 copy on the bulletin board at the ground level Los Angeles Street entrance to the Los Angeles Police Department; and 3) one copy on the bulletin board at the Temple Street entrance to the Hall of Records of the County of Los Angeles.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on <u>November</u>

22, 2004 and will be continuously posted for ten or more days.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 22nd day of November 2004 at Los Angeles, California.

Maria C. Rico, Deputy City Clerk

Ordinance Effective Date: <u>Jan. 1, 2005</u> Council File No. <u>04-0600-S24</u> (Rev. 3/21/03)